

## City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	081	242	Version:	0				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	12/1	6/2008			In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:	1/16/2009		
Effective date:								
Title:	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to expend funds allocated in the 2007 City Budget for the Sanitation Headquarters Modification - Various Sites capital project account.							
Sponsors:	ALD. DUDZIK							
Indexes:	BUDGET, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS							
Attachments:	1. Fiscal note, 2. Camparison list of Salt Storage facilities, 3. Camparison B list of Salt Storage facilities camparison B, 4. Ruby Avenue salt storage facility estimate, 5. Hearing notice list							
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		А	ction	Result	Tally
12/22/2008	0	COMMC	ON COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO		
12/30/2008	0	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMN	IITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT		
1/7/2009	0	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMN	IITTEE R	ECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
1/16/2009	0	СОММС		IL	A	DOPTED	Pass	14:0
1/28/2009	0	MAYOR			S	IGNED		
081242 ORIGINAL								

ORIGINAL

Ald. Dudzik

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to expend funds allocated in the 2007 City Budget for the Sanitation Headquarters Modification - Various Sites capital project account.

This resolution authorizes the expenditure of funds from the 2007 Sanitation Headquarters Modification -Various Sites capital project account, administered by the Department of Public Works. The Common Council appropriated \$2,260,500 for the project in the 2007 Adopted City Budget. A footnote in the Adopted Budget requires Common Council approval for expenditures to be made relating to \$856,500 of the total appropriation.

Whereas, The Common Council approved the City of Milwaukee 2007 Budget as Common Council Resolution 060757 adopted November 10, 2006 including a Capital Improvement new borrowing appropriation in the amount of \$2,260,500 for the Department of Public Works Sanitation Headquarters Modification - Various Sites capital project (0321-9990-R999-BU11091100); and

Whereas, Included a budget footnote reading, "No funds to be expended without Common Council approval;" and

Whereas, This footnote had been included in the budget pending a detailed scope definition by the Department of Public Works; and

## File #: 081242, Version: 0

Whereas, The Department of Public Works has provided a detailed scope of the project; which includes design and construction of a salt dome at the department's Northwest Garage facility at 3025 West Ruby Avenue; and

Whereas, The Department of Public Works has closed ward yards at 72<sup>nd</sup> and Fond Du Lac Avenue, and 29<sup>th</sup> and Cameron Avenue, and has relocated work activities to the Northwest Garage Facility; and

Whereas, The workforce at the Northwest Garage facility serves approximately one-sixth of the city for snow and ice control operations, and

Whereas, The Northwest Garage facility does not have a salt dome; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the \$856,500 Capital Improvement appropriation for the Department of Public Works' Sanitation Headquarters Modification - Various Sites capital project account (0321-9990-R999-BU11091100) is hereby authorized to be expended; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller and other appropriate City officers are authorized and directed to take necessary actions to release these appropriations for said project to active status.

**DPW-Operations Division** 

JPP:tb